(-0.735) (-2.139) (0.154) (1.918) (-10.108)

Adjusted R2 0.732 0.111 0.775 0.78 0.758
CSD 0.033 0.025 0.011 0.035 0.038

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Frag.(0.25) -0.219 -0.356 -0.067 0.14 -0.944
(-1.208) (-2.255) (-0.818) (1.677) (-8.988)

∆Frag.(0.75) -0.23 -0.406 0.128 0.137 -0.986
(-0.982) (-2.501) (0.876) (1.264) (-8.161)

Notes: Coefficients are averages of individual quantile regression coefficients. t-statistics are
shown in parenthesis. Dependent variables are in logs with exception of temporary volatility.
Market capitalization and VIX are in logs, too. ∆Frag.(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L)
and evaluated at H = max(Frag.) = 0.834 and L = min(Frag.) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the
R2 calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the
number of regressors. CSD is the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the
cross-sectional dependence matrix.

28

Table 2: The effects of visible fragmentation and dark trading on market quality

a) Median regression

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -8.475 -11.295 1.28 1.189 2.333
(-10.602) (-18.629) (1.615) (1.89) (2.988)

Vis. fragmentation 0.817 -0.564 0.436 0.158 -0.151
(2.663) (-2.171) (2.085) (0.759) (-0.682)

Vis. fragmentation sq. -1.429 0.317 -0.425 -0.451 -1.199
(-3.937) (1.019) (-1.536) (-1.728) (-4.323)

Dark -0.212 0.388 -0.212 0.332 0.232
(-0.946) (1.951) (-1.068) (1.673) (1.11)

Dark sq. 0.041 -0.704 0.177 1.724 0.986
(0.178) (-3.47) (0.897) (9.605) (4.867)

Market cap. -0.399 -0.288 -0.32 -0.243 -0.293
(-5.328) (-5.364) (-4.851) (-4.29) (-4.595)

Lagged index return 0.298 1.195 -0.65 0.307 0.231
(2.469) (12.958) (-7.308) (3.465) (2.317)

VIX 1.082 0.823 0.083 0.276 0.228
(31.337) (30.732) (3.061) (11.248) (8.433)

Christmas and New Year -0.345 -0.241 0.426 -1.273 -1.289
(-14.356) (-11.828) (19.393) (-52.092) (-49.603)

Vis. fragmentation (avg.) -1.151 0.005 -1.179 -0.661 -0.479
(-5.873) (0.035) (-8.686) (-4.338) (-2.944)

Dark (avg.) -1.159 0.233 0.606 -1.531 -1.815
(-7.44) (1.944) (4.05) (-12.27) (-13.94)

Market cap. (avg.) -0.175 0.163 -0.005 0.14 0.129
(-1.56) (2.05) (-0.055) (2.182) (2.264)

Marg. effect (vis. frag) -0.288 -0.318 0.108 -0.191 -1.078
(-2.511) (-3.405) (1.394) (-2.233) (-13.056)

Marg. effect (dark) -0.175 -0.246 -0.052 1.886 1.121
(-2.628) (-4.311) (-1) (29.009) (18.205)

∆V is.frag.(0.5) -0.181 -0.342 0.139 -0.157 -0.988
(-1.523) (-3.537) (1.86) (-1.85) (-11.891)

∆Dark(0.5) -0.171 -0.315 -0.035 2.055 1.217
(-2.518) (-5.446) (-0.689) (34.419) (20.626)

Adjusted R2 0.75 0.131 0.754 0.852 0.799
CSD abs. 0.145 0.135 0.08 0.194 0.17
CSD sq. 0.03 0.026 0.01 0.05 0.04

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆V is.frag.(0.25) 0.01 -0.263 0.081 -0.034 -0.917
(0.09) (-2.879) (0.959) (-0.41) (-11.698)

∆V is.frag.(0.75) -0.487 -0.61 0.112 -0.22 -1.094
(-3.483) (-5.432) (1.309) (-2.036) (-10.128)

∆Dark(0.25) -0.286 -0.463 -0.004 2.022 0.986
(-3.735) (-6.63) (-0.07) (32.67) (16.361)

∆Dark(0.75) -0.005 -0.064 0.048 2.072 1.374
(-0.061) (-0.935) (0.785) (29.979) (19.166)

Notes: Coefficients are averages of individual quantile regression coefficients. t-statistics are
shown in parenthesis. Dependent variables are in logs with exception of temporary volatility.
Market capitalization and VIX are in logs, too. ∆X(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and
evaluated at H = max(X) and L = min(X), for X = {V is.frag,Dark} with max(V is.frag) =
0.695,min(V is.frag) = 0,max(Dark) = 0.381,min(Dark) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the R2

calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the
number of regressors. CSD is the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the
cross-sectional dependence matrix. 29

Table 3: The effect of fragmentation on the variability of market quality

a) Median regresion

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.536 -0.198 0.28 0.275 0.498
(-1.893) (-0.686) (1.429) (1.15) (2.662)

Fragmentation -0.029 -0.064 -0.037 -0.215 -0.128
(-0.256) (-0.603) (-0.463) (-1.716) (-1.522)

Fragmentation sq. 0.06 0.071 0.041 0.189 0.115
(0.565) (0.762) (0.548) (1.73) (1.455)

Market cap. -0.01 -0.02 -0.009 -0.035 -0.034
(-0.477) (-1.099) (-0.482) (-2.302) (-2.312)

Lagged index return 0.039 0.071 0.014 0.024 -0.019
(1.021) (1.747) (0.542) (0.809) (-0.677)

VIX 0.033 0.002 0.002 -0.007 -0.014
(2.709) (0.192) (0.229) (-0.616) (-1.447)

Christmas and New Year 0.06 0.058 0.095 0.104 0.088
(3.931) (5.023) (4.186) (6.128) (5.756)

Fragmentation (avg.) -0.097 -0.097 0.049 -0.022 -0.04
(-1.602) (-1.523) (0.95) (-0.243) (-0.505)

Market cap. (avg.) 0.048 -0.009 -0.029 -0.006 0.013
(2.137) (-0.468) (-1.62) (-0.34) (0.705)

Marginal effect 0.039 0.017 0.01 0 0.003
(1.287) (0.639) (0.45) (-0.001) (0.139)

∆Frag.(0.5) 0.021 -0.005 -0.002 -0.057 -0.032
(0.581) (-0.128) (-0.096) (-1.488) (-1.178)

Adjusted R2 -0.013 -0.014 -0.041 0.056 0.064
CSD 0.015 0.011 0.01 0.016 0.016

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Frag.(0.25) 0.028 0.021 0.03 0.011 -0.03
(1.464) (1.429) (1.861) (0.737) (-1.847)

∆Frag.(0.75) -0.604 -0.347 -0.014 -0.194 -0.24
(-2.28) (-1.921) (-0.161) (-1.17) (-1.82)

Notes: Coefficients are averages of individual quantile regression coefficients. t-statistics are
shown in parenthesis. Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Market
capitalization and VIX are in logs, too. ∆Frag.(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and
evaluated at H = max(Frag.) = 0.834 and L = min(Frag.) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the R2

calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the
number of regressors. CSD abs. (CSD sq.) is the mean of the absolute value (square) of the
off-diagonal elements in the cross-sectional dependence matrix.

[…]

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆V is.frag.(0.25) 0.052 -0.007 0.007 0.009 0.019
(1.701) (-0.224) (0.387) (1.273) (2.095)

∆V is.frag.(0.75) -0.614 -0.244 0.201 -0.169 -0.162
(-3.145) (-1.955) (1.566) (-1.324) (-1.228)

∆Dark(0.25) 0.03 0.022 0.011 0.013 0.024
(1.771) (1.853) (1.211) (1.966) (2.599)

∆Dark(0.75) 0.19 0.223 0.028 -0.07 -0.046
(2.054) (2.66) (0.387) (-1.667) (-0.687)

Notes: Coefficients are averages of individual quantile regression coefficients. t-statistics are
shown in parenthesis. Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Market
capitalization and VIX are in logs, too. ∆T

X(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and eval-
uated at H = max(X) and L = min(X), for X = {V is.frag,Dark} with max(V is.frag) =
0.695,min(V is.frag) = 0,max(Dark) = 0.381,min(Dark) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the R2

calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the
number of regressors. CSD is the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the
cross-sectional dependence matrix.

31

Table 5: Dark trading and dark fragmentation

a) Level of market quality

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Darkfrag.(0.25) 0.07 0.027 0.065 0.032 0.095
(1.482) (0.618) (1.737) (1.122) (2.248)

∆Darkfrag.(0.5) 0.08 0.089 0.059 0.038 0.088
(1.725) (2.065) (1.527) (1.151) (1.968)

∆Darkfrag.(0.75) 0.125 0.108 -0.021 0.031 0.021
(2.167) (2.187) (-0.513) (0.862) (0.43)

b) Variability of market quality

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Darkfrag.(0.25) 0.022 0.003 -0.006 0 -0.002
(2.062) (0.374) (-0.783) (0.04) (-0.264)

∆Darkfrag.(0.5) -0.01 -0.002 -0.008 0.013 0.003
(-0.556) (-0.135) (-0.595) (1.732) (0.213)

∆Darkfrag.(0.75) 0.006 0.018 -0.014 0.006 -0.025
(0.079) (0.309) (-0.268) (0.178) (-0.46)

Notes: The Table reports ∆T
X for both the level and the volatility of market quality when

a measure of dark fragmentation is added to the regression in Table 2. t-statistics are
shown in parenthesis. Dark fragmentation is defined as 1- dark Herfindahl index. ∆T

X(τ)

is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and evaluated at H = max(X) and L = min(X), for
X = {V is.frag,Dark}.

Figure 1: Fragmentation and visible fragmentation

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

0.
5

0.
6

0.
7

May 08 Jan 09 Sep 09 May 10 Jan 11

Fragmentation
Visible fragmentation

Notes: Fragmentation is defined as 1-Herfindahl index and visible fragmentation as 1-visible